
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

   
 

 

          
          
          
            
            
            
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
             
             
            
            
            
            
        
        
          

  

 

  

 

Department of Labor and Industries JULY COVERAGE YEAR Retro@Lni.wa.gov 
Retrospective Rating Program Summary of results – 4/28/2021 adjustment (360) 902-4851

RETRO ID 
RETRO GROUP NAME 

COVERAGE YEAR 
(July 1) 

ADJUSTMENT
 STANDARD 
PREMIUM

 RETROSPECTIVE 
RATING 

PREMIUM

 DEVELOPED 
LOSSES 

LOSS 
RATIO

 NET REFUND / 
(ASSESSMENT) 

PERCENT 
RETURNED 

2019 1st 70,230,737 $ 42,516,472 $ 35,358,477 $ 50.3% 27,714,265 $ 39.5% 
2018 2nd 76,595,377 $ 48,218,435 $ 40,218,037 $ 52.5% 28,376,942 $ 37.1% 
2017 3rd 82,971,481 $ 46,871,668 $ 38,766,924 $ 46.7% 36,099,813 $ 43.5% 
2019 1st 6,924,956 $ 7,572,986 $ 6,408,195 $ 92.5% (648,030) $ -9.4%
2018 2nd 7,568,718 $ 8,156,806 $ 6,898,056 $ 91.1% (588,088) $ -7.8%
2017 3rd 8,840,313 $ 5,646,626 $ 4,638,863 $ 52.5% 3,193,687 $ 36.1% 
2019 1st 18,106,079 $ 14,457,934 $ 12,374,719 $ 68.3% 3,648,145 $ 20.2% 
2018 2nd 18,491,660 $ 12,802,289 $ 10,814,369 $ 58.5% 5,689,371 $ 30.8% 
2017 3rd 19,099,157 $ 13,769,281 $ 11,804,253 $ 61.8% 5,329,876 $ 27.9% 
2019 1st 22,990,473 $ 19,161,591 $ 15,692,143 $ 68.3% 3,828,882 $ 16.7% 
2018 2nd 28,196,306 $ 17,930,170 $ 14,950,871 $ 53.0% 10,266,136 $ 36.4% 
2017 3rd 27,961,550 $ 23,128,380 $ 19,850,092 $ 71.0% 4,833,170 $ 17.3% 
2019 1st 41,884,951 $ 36,555,726 $ 31,156,763 $ 74.4% 5,329,225 $ 12.7% 
2018 2nd 49,291,493 $ 42,654,453 $ 36,410,774 $ 73.9% 6,637,040 $ 13.5% 
2017 3rd 51,380,058 $ 37,831,952 $ 32,449,249 $ 63.2% 13,548,106 $ 26.4% 
2019 1st 32,942,397 $ 30,601,066 $ 26,275,187 $ 79.8% 2,341,331 $ 7.1% 
2018 2nd 37,609,252 $ 39,212,713 $ 33,847,684 $ 90.0% (1,603,461) $ -4.3%
2017 3rd 45,644,017 $ 43,577,158 $ 37,546,649 $ 82.3% 2,066,859 $ 4.5% 
2019 1st 22,827,412 $ 20,151,358 $ 17,403,554 $ 76.2% 2,676,054 $ 11.7% 
2018 2nd 25,855,218 $ 20,179,487 $ 17,310,893 $ 67.0% 5,675,731 $ 22.0% 
2017 3rd 28,565,716 $ 16,014,403 $ 13,411,592 $ 46.9% 12,551,313 $ 43.9% 
2019 1st 2,280,311 $ 1,456,375 $ 1,078,338 $ 47.3% 823,936 $ 36.1% 
2018 2nd 2,334,216 $ 1,946,866 $ 1,465,886 $ 62.8% 387,350 $ 16.6% 
2017 3rd 2,562,428 $ 1,393,807 $ 780,520 $ 30.5% 1,168,621 $ 45.6% 
2019 1st 7,953,143 $ 6,030,259 $ 4,994,722 $ 62.8% 1,922,884 $ 24.2% 
2018 2nd 8,287,841 $ 5,158,573 $ 4,216,680 $ 50.9% 3,129,268 $ 37.8% 
2017 3rd 9,085,293 $ 5,050,764 $ 4,206,056 $ 46.3% 4,034,529 $ 44.4% 
2019 1st 25,759,163 $ 16,895,741 $ 13,647,981 $ 53.0% 8,863,422 $ 34.4% 
2018 2nd 24,850,371 $ 19,537,413 $ 15,962,851 $ 64.2% 5,312,958 $ 21.4% 
2017 3rd 25,728,717 $ 14,486,095 $ 11,564,291 $ 44.9% 11,242,622 $ 43.7% 

00159 
State Agencies 

00203 
WA Manufacturers Council 

00237 
Associated Builders & Contractors of 

Western WA 

00069 
Archbright 

00081 
Washington State Farm Bureau 

00136 
Washington Health Care Association 

00028 
LeadingAge Washington 

00041 
Washington Food Industry 

Association 

00068 
Vigilant 

00025 
Building Industry Association of 

Washington 
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Department of Labor and Industries Retro@Lni.wa.gov 
Retrospective Rating Program 

JULY COVERAGE YEAR 
Summary of results – 4/28/2021 adjustment (360) 902-4851

RETRO ID 
RETRO GROUP NAME 

COVERAGE YEAR 
(July 1) 

ADJUSTMENT STANDARD 
PREMIUM 

RETROSPECTIVE 
RATING 

PREMIUM 

DEVELOPED 
LOSSES 

LOSS 
RATIO 

NET REFUND / 
(ASSESSMENT) 

PERCENT 
RETURNED 

10005 
SMART 'A' Team 

2019 
2018 
2017 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

$40,409,706 
$44,208,394 
$49,317,391 

$ 22,749,100 
$ 32,090,643 
$ 30,566,880 

$18,927,677 
$27,195,632 
$25,459,173 

46.8% 
61.5% 
51.6% 

$ 17,660,606 
$ 12,117,751 
$ 18,750,511 

43.7% 
27.4% 
38.0% 

10006 
SMART Dream Team 

2019 
2018 
2017 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

$28,157,779 
$34,844,322 
$35,914,108 

$ 12,892,133 
$ 18,273,651 
$ 20,523,059 

$10,429,623 
$15,111,657 
$17,111,344 

37.0% 
43.4% 
47.6% 

$ 15,265,646 
$ 16,570,671 
$ 15,391,049 

54.2% 
47.6% 
42.9% 

10010 
PITB 

2019 
2018 
2017 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

$24,312,089 
$26,458,963 
$26,941,676 

$ 15,104,082 
$ 20,467,597 
$ 19,585,109 

$12,590,889 
$17,311,758 
$16,502,815 

51.8% 
65.4% 
61.3% 

$ 9,208,007 
$ 5,991,366 
$ 7,356,567 

37.9% 
22.6% 
27.3% 

10227 2019 1st $ 1,631,989 $ 1,233,619 $ 582,335 35.7% $ 398,370 24.4% 
Southwest Washington Contractors 2018 2nd $ 1,760,783 $ 1,042,674 $ 495,332 28.1% $ 718,109 40.8% 

Association 2017 3rd $ 1,942,666 $ 494,015 $ 185,703 9.6% $ 1,448,651 74.6% 
10262 2019 1st $ 2,335,350 $ 1,099,987 $ 671,411 28.7% $ 1,235,363 52.9% 

Greater Vancouver Chamber of 2018 2nd $ 2,388,726 $ 2,666,757 $ 2,240,261 93.8% $ (278,031) -11.6%
Commerce - Manufacturing 2017 3rd $ 2,450,782 $ 1,861,206 $ 1,179,389 48.1% $ 589,576 24.1% 

10263 2019 1st $ 1,144,658 $ 1,244,383 $ 585,663 51.2% $ (99,725) -8.7%
Washington Association of Sewer & 2018 2nd $ 1,185,712 $ 1,289,015 $ 756,033 63.8% $ (103,303) -8.7%

Water Districts 2017 3rd $ 1,152,354 $ 476,815 $ 194,846 16.9% $ 675,539 58.6% 
10375 2019 1st $ 868,737 $ 869,463 $ 551,557 63.5% $ (726) -0.1%

NW District Council of the 2018 2nd $ 1,039,597 $ 856,298 $ 544,104 52.3% $ 183,299 17.6% 
Assemblies of God 2017 3rd $ 1,146,765 $ 725,329 $ 453,211 39.5% $ 421,436 36.8% 

10377 
Life Science Washington 

2019 
2018 
2017 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

$ 2,896,636 
$ 3,018,665 
$ 2,897,783 

$ 1,000,869 
$ 1,980,588 
$ 1,069,160 

$ 696,124 
$ 1,457,690 
$ 744,111 

24.0% 
48.3% 
25.7% 

$ 1,895,767 
$ 1,038,077 
$ 1,828,623 

65.5% 
34.4% 
63.1% 

10588 
Tri City Construction Council 

2019 
2018 
2017 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

$ 5,138,430 
$ 5,060,165 
$ 5,584,450 

$ 3,605,966 
$ 4,124,888 
$ 4,097,125 

$ 2,878,505 
$ 3,323,358 
$ 3,411,848 

56.0% 
65.7% 
61.1% 

$ 1,532,464 
$ 935,277 
$ 1,487,325 

29.8% 
18.5% 
26.6% 

10594 
WA Retail Association 

2019 
2018 
2017 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 

$10,495,553 
$12,021,118 
$12,594,873 

$ 8,299,753 
$ 9,755,694 
$ 6,268,389 

$ 7,037,394 
$ 8,284,059 
$ 5,129,792 

67.1% 
68.9% 
40.7% 

$ 2,195,800 
$ 2,265,424 
$ 6,326,484 

20.9% 
18.9% 
50.2% 
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Department of Labor and Industries Retro@Lni.wa.gov 
Retrospective Rating Program 

JULY COVERAGE YEAR 
Summary of results – 4/28/2021 adjustment (360) 902-4851

RETRO ID 
RETRO GROUP NAME 

COVERAGE YEAR 
(July 1) 

ADJUSTMENT STANDARD 
PREMIUM 

RETROSPECTIVE 
RATING 

PREMIUM 

DEVELOPED 
LOSSES 

LOSS 
RATIO 

NET REFUND / 
(ASSESSMENT) 

PERCENT 
RETURNED 

2019 1st 6,235,335 $ 7,579,003 $ 8,067,045 $ 129.4% (1,343,668) $ -21.6%
2018 2nd 5,897,957 $ 6,257,795 $ 5,177,422 $ 87.8% (359,838) $ -6.1%
2017 3rd 5,269,756 $ 4,183,031 $ 3,557,974 $ 67.5% 1,086,725 $ 20.6% 
2019 1st 65,785,002 $ 41,844,481 $ 33,762,931 $ 51.3% 23,940,521 $ 36.4% 
2018 2nd 68,565,787 $ 43,977,946 $ 35,505,686 $ 51.8% 24,587,841 $ 35.9% 
2017 3rd 71,563,807 $ 38,803,041 $ 30,915,934 $ 43.2% 32,760,766 $ 45.8% 
2019 1st 47,141,728 $ 28,779,622 $ 24,099,356 $ 51.1% 18,362,106 $ 39.0% 
2018 2nd 56,249,708 $ 37,417,159 $ 31,527,467 $ 56.0% 18,832,549 $ 33.5% 
2017 3rd 59,153,501 $ 35,996,368 $ 30,135,102 $ 50.9% 23,157,133 $ 39.2% 
2019 1st 5,491,333 $ 2,622,795 $ 2,073,335 $ 37.8% 2,868,538 $ 52.2% 
2018 2nd 4,456,377 $ 2,979,216 $ 2,316,260 $ 52.0% 1,477,161 $ 33.2% 
2017 3rd 3,493,783 $ 1,995,989 $ 1,642,553 $ 47.0% 1,497,794 $ 42.9% 

10767 
Master Builders Association - GRIP 

11038 
WA Manufacturers Council Platinum 

10595 
WA Retail Association - Automotive 

10636 
Associated General Contractors 
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