JULY COVERAGE YEAR Summary of results – 4/28/2021 adjustment

RETRO ID RETRO GROUP NAME	COVERAGE YEAR (July 1)	ADJUSTMENT	STANDARD PREMIUM	RI	ETROSPECTIVE RATING PREMIUM	DEVELOPED LOSSES	LOSS RATIO	NET REFUND / (ASSESSMENT)	PERCENT RETURNED
00025 Building Industry Association of	2019	1st	\$70,230,737	\$	42,516,472	\$35,358,477	50.3%	\$ 27,714,265	39.5%
	2018	2nd	\$76,595,377	\$	48,218,435	\$40,218,037	52.5%	\$ 28,376,942	37.1%
Washington	2017	3rd	\$82,971,481	\$	46,871,668	\$38,766,924	46.7%	\$ 36,099,813	43.5%
00028 LeadingAge Washington	2019	1st	\$ 6,924,956	\$	7,572,986	\$ 6,408,195	92.5%	\$ (648,030)	-9.4%
	2018	2nd	\$ 7,568,718	\$	8,156,806	\$ 6,898,056	91.1%	\$ (588,088)	-7.8%
LeadingAge Washington	2017	3rd	\$ 8,840,313	\$	5,646,626	\$ 4,638,863	52.5%	\$ 3,193,687	36.1%
<u>00041</u>	2019	1st	\$18,106,079	\$	14,457,934	\$12,374,719	68.3%	\$ 3,648,145	20.2%
Washington Food Industry	2018	2nd	\$18,491,660	\$	12,802,289	\$10,814,369	58.5%	\$ 5,689,371	30.8%
Association	2017	3rd	\$19,099,157	\$	13,769,281	\$11,804,253	61.8%	\$ 5,329,876	27.9%
00068	2019	1st	\$22,990,473	\$	19,161,591	\$15,692,143	68.3%	\$ 3,828,882	16.7%
<u>00068</u> Vigilant	2018	2nd	\$28,196,306	\$	17,930,170	\$14,950,871	53.0%	\$ 10,266,136	36.4%
	2017	3rd	\$27,961,550	\$	23,128,380	\$19,850,092	71.0%	\$ 4,833,170	17.3%
<u>00069</u> Archbright	2019	1st	\$41,884,951	\$	36,555,726	\$31,156,763	74.4%	\$ 5,329,225	12.7%
	2018	2nd	\$49,291,493	\$	42,654,453	\$36,410,774	73.9%	\$ 6,637,040	13.5%
	2017	3rd	\$51,380,058	\$	37,831,952	\$32,449,249	63.2%	\$ 13,548,106	26.4%
00081 Washington State Farm Bureau	2019	1st	\$32,942,397	\$	30,601,066	\$26,275,187	79.8%	\$ 2,341,331	7.1%
	2018	2nd	\$37,609,252	\$	39,212,713	\$33,847,684	90.0%	\$ (1,603,461)	-4.3%
	2017	3rd	\$45,644,017	\$	43,577,158	\$37,546,649	82.3%	\$ 2,066,859	4.5%
00136 Washington Health Care Association	2019	1st	\$22,827,412	\$	20,151,358	\$17,403,554	76.2%	\$ 2,676,054	11.7%
	2018	2nd	\$25,855,218	\$	20,179,487	\$17,310,893	67.0%	\$ 5,675,731	22.0%
	2017	3rd	\$28,565,716	\$	16,014,403	\$13,411,592	46.9%	\$ 12,551,313	43.9%
00159 State Agencies	2019	1st	\$ 2,280,311	\$	1,456,375	\$ 1,078,338	47.3%	\$ 823,936	36.1%
	2018	2nd	\$ 2,334,216	\$	1,946,866	\$ 1,465,886	62.8%	\$ 387,350	16.6%
	2017	3rd	\$ 2,562,428	\$	1,393,807	\$ 780,520	30.5%	\$ 1,168,621	45.6%
00202	2019	1st	\$ 7,953,143	\$	6,030,259	\$ 4,994,722	62.8%	\$ 1,922,884	24.2%
00203 WA Manufacturers Council	2018	2nd	\$ 8,287,841	\$	5,158,573	\$ 4,216,680	50.9%	\$ 3,129,268	37.8%
	2017	3rd	\$ 9,085,293	\$	5,050,764	\$ 4,206,056	46.3%	\$ 4,034,529	44.4%
00237	2019	1st	\$25,759,163	\$	16,895,741	\$13,647,981	53.0%	\$ 8,863,422	34.4%
Associated Builders & Contractors of	2018	2nd	\$24,850,371	\$	19,537,413	\$15,962,851	64.2%	\$ 5,312,958	21.4%
Western WA	2017	3rd	\$25,728,717	\$	14,486,095	\$11,564,291	44.9%	\$ 11,242,622	43.7%

JULY COVERAGE YEAR Summary of results – 4/28/2021 adjustment

RETRO ID RETRO GROUP NAME	COVERAGE YEAR (July 1)	ADJUSTMENT	STANDARD PREMIUM	R	ETROSPECTIVE RATING PREMIUM	DEVELOPED LOSSES	LOSS RATIO	NET REFUND / (ASSESSMENT)	PERCENT RETURNED
<u>10005</u> SMART 'A' Team	2019	1st	\$40,409,706	\$	22,749,100	\$18,927,677	46.8%	\$ 17,660,606	43.7%
	2018	2nd	\$44,208,394	\$	32,090,643	\$27,195,632	61.5%	\$ 12,117,751	27.4%
	2017	3rd	\$49,317,391	\$	30,566,880	\$25,459,173	51.6%	\$ 18,750,511	38.0%
<u>10006</u> SMART Dream Team	2019	1st	\$28,157,779	\$	12,892,133	\$10,429,623	37.0%	\$ 15,265,646	54.2%
	2018	2nd	\$34,844,322	\$	18,273,651	\$15,111,657	43.4%	\$ 16,570,671	47.6%
SIVIANT DIEditi Tediti	2017	3rd	\$35,914,108	\$	20,523,059	\$17,111,344	47.6%	\$ 15,391,049	42.9%
<u>10010</u> PITB	2019	1st	\$24,312,089	\$	15,104,082	\$12,590,889	51.8%	\$ 9,208,007	37.9%
	2018	2nd	\$26,458,963	\$	20,467,597	\$17,311,758	65.4%	\$ 5,991,366	22.6%
	2017	3rd	\$26,941,676	\$	19,585,109	\$16,502,815	61.3%	\$ 7,356,567	27.3%
<u>10227</u>	2019	1st	\$ 1,631,989	\$	1,233,619	\$ 582,335	35.7%	\$ 398,370	24.4%
Southwest Washington Contractors Association	2018	2nd	\$ 1,760,783	\$	1,042,674	\$ 495,332	28.1%	\$ 718,109	40.8%
	2017	3rd	\$ 1,942,666	\$	494,015	\$ 185,703	9.6%	\$ 1,448,651	74.6%
<u>10262</u>	2019	1st	\$ 2,335,350	\$	1,099,987	\$ 671,411	28.7%	\$ 1,235,363	52.9%
Greater Vancouver Chamber of	2018	2nd	\$ 2,388,726	\$	2,666,757	\$ 2,240,261	93.8%	\$ (278,031)	-11.6%
Commerce - Manufacturing	2017	3rd	\$ 2,450,782	\$	1,861,206	\$ 1,179,389	48.1%	\$ 589,576	24.1%
10263 Washington Association of Sewer & Water Districts	2019	1st	\$ 1,144,658	\$	1,244,383	\$ 585,663	51.2%	\$ (99,725)	-8.7%
	2018	2nd	\$ 1,185,712	\$	1,289,015	\$ 756,033	63.8%	\$ (103,303)	-8.7%
	2017	3rd	\$ 1,152,354	\$	476,815	\$ 194,846	16.9%	\$ 675,539	58.6%
<u>10375</u>	2019	1st	\$ 868,737	\$	869,463	\$ 551,557	63.5%	\$ (726)	-0.1%
NW District Council of the	2018	2nd	\$ 1,039,597	\$	856,298	\$ 544,104	52.3%	\$ 183,299	17.6%
Assemblies of God	2017	3rd	\$ 1,146,765	\$	725,329	\$ 453,211	39.5%	\$ 421,436	36.8%
10377 Life Science Washington	2019	1st	\$ 2,896,636	\$	1,000,869	\$ 696,124	24.0%	\$ 1,895,767	65.5%
	2018	2nd	\$ 3,018,665	\$	1,980,588	\$ 1,457,690	48.3%	\$ 1,038,077	34.4%
	2017	3rd	\$ 2,897,783	\$	1,069,160	\$ 744,111	25.7%	\$ 1,828,623	63.1%
10500	2019	1st	\$ 5,138,430	\$	3,605,966	\$ 2,878,505	56.0%	\$ 1,532,464	29.8%
<u>10588</u> Tri City Construction Council	2018	2nd	\$ 5,060,165	\$	4,124,888	\$ 3,323,358	65.7%	\$ 935,277	18.5%
	2017	3rd	\$ 5,584,450	\$	4,097,125	\$ 3,411,848	61.1%	\$ 1,487,325	26.6%
10594 WA Retail Association	2019	1st	\$10,495,553	\$	8,299,753	\$ 7,037,394	67.1%	\$ 2,195,800	20.9%
	2018	2nd	\$12,021,118	\$	9,755,694	\$ 8,284,059	68.9%	\$ 2,265,424	18.9%
	2017	3rd	\$12,594,873	\$	6,268,389	\$ 5,129,792	40.7%	\$ 6,326,484	50.2%

JULY COVERAGE YEAR Summary of results – 4/28/2021 adjustment

RETRO ID RETRO GROUP NAME	COVERAGE YEAR (July 1)	ADJUSTMENT	STANDARD PREMIUM	RETROSPECTIVE RATING PREMIUM	DEVELOPED LOSSES	LOSS RATIO	NET REFUND / (ASSESSMENT)	PERCENT RETURNED
10595 WA Retail Association - Automotive	2019	1st	\$ 6,235,335	\$ 7,579,003	\$ 8,067,045	129.4%	\$ (1,343,668)	-21.6%
	2018	2nd	\$ 5,897,957	\$ 6,257,795	\$ 5,177,422	87.8%	\$ (359,838)	-6.1%
	2017	3rd	\$ 5,269,756	\$ 4,183,031	\$ 3,557,974	67.5%	\$ 1,086,725	20.6%
<u>10636</u> Associated General Contractors	2019	1st	\$65,785,002	\$ 41,844,481	\$33,762,931	51.3%	\$ 23,940,521	36.4%
	2018	2nd	\$68,565,787	\$ 43,977,946	\$35,505,686	51.8%	\$ 24,587,841	35.9%
	2017	3rd	\$71,563,807	\$ 38,803,041	\$30,915,934	43.2%	\$ 32,760,766	45.8%
<u>10767</u> Master Builders Association - GRIP	2019	1st	\$47,141,728	\$ 28,779,622	\$24,099,356	51.1%	\$ 18,362,106	39.0%
	2018	2nd	\$56,249,708	\$ 37,417,159	\$31,527,467	56.0%	\$ 18,832,549	33.5%
	2017	3rd	\$59,153,501	\$ 35,996,368	\$30,135,102	50.9%	\$ 23,157,133	39.2%
11038 WA Manufacturers Council Platinum	2019	1st	\$ 5,491,333	\$ 2,622,795	\$ 2,073,335	37.8%	\$ 2,868,538	52.2%
	2018	2nd	\$ 4,456,377	\$ 2,979,216	\$ 2,316,260	52.0%	\$ 1,477,161	33.2%
	2017	3rd	\$ 3,493,783	\$ 1,995,989	\$ 1,642,553	47.0%	\$ 1,497,794	42.9%